










*Approved Approved Proposed FY2019
Budget Budget Budget to FY2018

Budgeted Expenditures FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Law Enforcement 30,599,204$    32,424,782$    35,196,852$    2,772,070$   

School Safety 1,344,189$      2,041,097$      3,005,532$      964,435$      

Detention  Division 12,311,148$    12,843,411$    13,486,787$    643,376$      

Courthouse Security 1,231,986$      1,259,523$      1,338,581$      79,058$        

Federal Inmate Fund 2,222,877$      1,902,817$      2,433,826$      531,009$      

*Approved budget after appeal settlement 3/28/2017
  FY2017 - Moved Federal Inmate Housing Revenue to a Special Revenue Fund
  FY2017 - Amended 5/1/2017 - BOCC moved Emergency Management to the BOCC
  FY2017 - Amended 7/2017 - Moved contract revenue responsibility from Sheriff's Office to BOCC
  FY2018 - Amended 4/1/2017 - Added 10 SRO's, 1 Sgt & 1 Training Deputy to SRO Program

Hernando County Sheriff's Office Budget
Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Hernando County Sheriff's Office
General Fund Revenue
Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019

Approved Proposed
Budget Budget
FY2018 FY2019

Revenue collected by HCSO: 

Inmate Medical Reimbursements 30,000$                30,000$              
Inmate Social Security 25,000                  25,000                
Inmate Processing Fees 55,000                  55,000                
Inmate Subsistence Fees 165,000                160,000              
Interest & Miscellaneous Revenue 74,700                  32,500                

Revenue to be returned to BOCC 349,700$              270,000$            

Revenue collected by BOCC:
Civil Fees collected 130,000$              130,000$            
School Resource Officer Reimbursement - School Board 677,947                TBD by BOCC
School Crossing Guards - School Board 168,067                TBD by BOCC
Emergency Dispatching Fees 499,573                TBD by BOCC
Inmate Work Squad - Dept of Public Works 67,148                  TBD by BOCC

Total Revenue collected by BOCC: 1,542,735$           130,000$            

Total - Revenue Law Enforcement and Detention 1,892,435$           400,000$            

Any and all revenue collected reduces the burden on the taxpayers of 
funding the Sheriff's Office budget 



Law School Detention Courthouse
Enforcement Safety Division Security

Personal Services
Wages - Executive 147,280$            -$                   -$                   -$                 
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 18,770,456         1,529,363           7,277,696          652,650           
Wages - Part Time 200,400              210,000              5,000                 50,000             
Wages - Overtime 355,250              500                     78,200               2,500               
Wages - Incentive 102,360              7,920                  24,720               6,720               
Benefits - FICA Taxes 1,439,033           130,155              543,952             52,499             
Benefits - Retirement 3,821,062           385,368              1,512,563          135,646           
Benefits - Insurance 4,151,174           324,518              1,499,767          110,213           
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 995,800              111,617              419,093             48,675             

 
Subtotal - Personal Services 29,982,815         2,699,441           11,360,991        1,058,903        

   
Operating Expenditures
Professional Services 36,040                -                     -                     -                   
Contracted Services 83,100                -                     168,060             241,257           
Investigations 65,100                -                     -                     -                   
Travel and Per Diem 67,575                10,000                45,000               600                  
Communications Services 198,190              -                     10,900               1,800               
Utilities 215,924              -                     346,850             -                   
Rental and Leases 111,188              -                     -                     -                   
Insurance 641,892              70,263                146,281             16,900             
Repair and Maintenance 448,970              8,000                  18,900               4,137               
Printing and Binding 12,950                50                       1,450                 50                    
Maintenance Agreements 472,450              10,498                64,770               -                   
Office Supplies 31,220                150                     17,750               400                  
Operating Supplies 1,348,306           57,316                1,264,460          13,584             
Fees and Licenses 7,700                  -                     975                    -                   
Books, Dues and Training 72,110                150                     32,900               950                  

-                   
Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 3,812,715           156,427              2,118,296          279,678           

 
Capital Outlay 1,401,322           149,664              7,500                 -                   

 
Total - Expenditures 35,196,852$       3,005,532$         13,486,787$      1,338,581$      

 
 

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
General Fund Proposed Budgeted Expenditures

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Actual Approved Proposed FY2019
Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2018

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference
Personal Services
Wages - Executive 137,154$         143,049$         147,280$       4,231$         
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 16,329,217      18,224,904      18,770,456    545,552       
Wages - Part Time 170,361           190,500           200,400         9,900           
Wages - Overtime 378,612           343,350           355,250         11,900         
Wages - Incentive 103,909           104,900           102,360         (2,540)         
Benefits - FICA Taxes 1,254,279        1,411,792        1,439,033      27,241         
Benefits - Retirement 3,091,696        3,551,624        3,821,062      269,438       
Benefits - Insurance 2,936,794        2,985,646        4,151,174      1,165,528    
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 697,414           949,692           995,800         46,108         
Benefits - Unemployment 1,100               -                      -                    -              

Subtotal - Personal Services 25,100,536      27,905,457      29,982,815    2,077,358    

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services 46,528             23,760             36,040           12,280         
Contracted Services 287,169           55,100             83,100           28,000         
Investigations 69,528             93,700             65,100           (28,600)       
Travel, Per Diem & Prisoner Transport 81,205             64,873             67,575           2,702           
Communications Services 185,808           202,013           198,190         (3,823)         
Utilities 193,697           214,724           215,924         1,200           
Rental and Leases 45,369             71,364             111,188         39,824         
Insurance 506,051           607,531           641,892         34,361         
Repair and Maintenance 466,874           444,175           448,970         4,795           
Printing and Binding 11,120             15,627             12,950           (2,677)         
Maintenance Agreements 462,798           471,948           472,450         502              
Office Supplies 25,552             29,945             31,220           1,275           
Operating Supplies 1,272,505        1,320,623        1,348,306      27,683         
Fees and Licenses 8,394               12,725             7,700             (5,025)         
Books, Dues and Training 136,820           54,990             72,110           17,120         

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 3,799,418        3,683,098        3,812,715      129,617       

Capital Outlay-Equipment 1,381,138        836,227           1,401,322      565,095       

Total - Expenditures 30,281,092$    32,424,782$    35,196,852$  2,772,070$  
 

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
Law Enforcement - Expenditure Summary

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



*w/amendment as approved by board
Actual *Approved Proposed FY2019

Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2018
FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Personal Services
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 689,039$           1,096,846$        1,529,363$   432,517$     
Wages - Part Time 211,347             212,000             210,000        (2,000)          
Wages - Overtime 5,045                 500                    500               -               
Wages - Incentive 5,702                 11,510               7,920            (3,590)          
Benefits - FICA Taxes 66,910               94,952               130,155        35,203         
Benefits - Retirement 167,311             260,279             385,368        125,089       
Benefits - Insurance 95,990               166,860             324,518        157,658       
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 47,126               75,650               111,617        35,967         

Subtotal - Personal Services 1,288,470          1,918,597          2,699,441     780,844       

Operating Expenditures
Travel and Per Diem 3,556                 5,736                 10,000          4,264           
Insurance 36,845               65,124               70,263          5,139           
Repair and Maintenance 4,943                 5,638                 8,000            2,362           
Printing and Binding 6                        50                      50                 -               
Maintenance Agreements/Radios -                     10,498          10,498         
Office Supplies 31                      150                    150               -               
Operating Supplies 17,015               45,652               57,316          11,664         
Books, Dues and Training 1,600                 150                    150               -               

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 63,996               122,500             156,427        33,927         

Capital Outlay-Equipment 149,664        149,664       

Total - Expenditures 1,352,466$        2,041,097$        3,005,532$   964,435$     

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
School Safety - Expenditure Summary

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Actual Approved Proposed FY2019
Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2018

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Personal Services
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 6,636,886$         7,237,250$         7,277,696$    40,446$      
Wages - Part Time 1,577                  3,000                  5,000             2,000          
Wages - Overtime 127,240              65,400                78,200           12,800        
Wages - Incentive 32,274                31,280                24,720           (6,560)         
Benefits - FICA Taxes 503,770              547,600              543,952         (3,648)         
Benefits - Retirement 1,279,788           1,412,875           1,512,563      99,688        
Benefits - Insurance 1,199,977           1,129,429           1,499,767      370,338      
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 357,629              398,408              419,093         20,685        
Benefits - Unemployment -                     -                     -                -              
Subtotal - Personal Services 10,139,141         10,825,242         11,360,991    535,749      

Operating Expenditures
Contracted Services 221,613              160,080              168,060         7,980          
Travel, Per Diem & Prisoner Transport 44,280                38,000                45,000           7,000          
Communications Services 8,606                  10,000                10,900           900             
Utilities 384,961              336,900              346,850         9,950          
Insurance 131,891              137,508              146,281         8,773          
Repair and Maintenance 25,375                20,200                18,900           (1,300)         
Printing and Binding 2,077                  1,450                  1,450             -              
Maintenance Agreements 54,612                65,450                64,770           (680)            
Office Supplies 18,338                15,625                17,750           2,125          
Operating Supplies 1,370,532           1,224,706           1,264,460      39,754        
Fees and Licenses 570                     900                     975                75               
Books, Dues and Training 16,123                7,350                  32,900           25,550        
Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 2,278,978           2,018,169           2,118,296      100,127      

Capital Outlay-Equipment 29,966                -                     7,500             7,500          

Total - Expenditures/Appropriations 12,448,085$       12,843,411$       13,486,787$  643,376$    

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
Detention Division - Expenditure Summary

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Actual Approved Proposed FY2019
Expenditures Budget Budget to FY2018

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference
Personal Services
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 618,243$           618,982$           652,650$    33,668$    
Wages - Part Time 48,825               50,500               50,000        (500)          
Wages - Overtime 5,945                 5,000                 2,500          (2,500)       
Wages - Incentive 7,911                 7,920                 6,720          (1,200)       
Benefits - FICA Taxes 50,117               49,937               52,499        2,562        
Benefits - Retirement 117,321             119,002             135,646      16,644      
Benefits - Insurance 89,649               86,558               110,213      23,655      
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 41,925               44,275               48,675        4,400        

Subtotal - Personal Services 979,936             982,174             1,058,903   76,729      

Operating Expenditures
Contracted Services 214,133             241,257             241,257      -            
Travel and Per Diem 1,322                 600                    600             -            
Communications Services 1,853                 1,800                 1,800          -            
Insurance 13,510               17,637               16,900        (737)          
Repair and Maintenance 2,145                 3,231                 4,137          906           
Printing and Binding 70                      50                      50               -            
Office Supplies 545                    400                    400             -            
Operating Supplies 8,696                 12,374               13,584        1,210        
Books, Dues and Training 329                    -                     950             950           

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 242,603             277,349             279,678      2,329        

Capital Outlay-Equipment -                        -                        -                -            

Total - Expenditures 1,222,539$        1,259,523$        1,338,581$ 79,058$    

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
Courthouse Security - Expenditure Summary

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Hernando County Sheriff's Office

Federal Inmate Fund
Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019

Approved Proposed FY2019
Actual Budget Budget to FY2018
FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Revenue Source

Federal Inmate Revenue 1,244,943$    1,050,000$    1,050,000$    -$              
Bureau of Prisoners Revenue 183,722         90,000           90,000           -                
Appropriations Federal Inmate 762,817         1,293,826      531,009         

Total - Revenue 1,362,877$    1,902,817$    2,433,826$    531,009$       

Personal Services
Wages - Sworn and Civilian -$                   511,373$       559,737$       48,364$         
Wages - Overtime -                 -                -                -                
Wages - Incentive -                 -                1,920             
Benefits - FICA Taxes -                 39,120           42,102           2,982             
Benefits - Retirement -                 84,775           96,276           11,501           
Benefits - Insurance -                 104,923         118,320         13,397           
Benefits - Workman's Compensation -                 22,626           25,577           2,951             
Subtotal - Personal Services -                 762,817         843,932         81,115           

Operating Expenditures
Maintenance Radio -                 -                856                856                
Operating Supplies -                 -                103,038         103,038         

-                
Subtotal - Operating Expenditures -                 -                103,894         103,894         

Capital Outlay-Internal Building -                 -                346,000         346,000         

Transfer to BOCC 2,791,542      1,140,000      1,140,000      -                

Total - Expenditures 1,362,877$    1,902,817$    2,433,826$    531,009$       



Approved Proposed FY2019
Budget Budget to FY2018
FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Revenue Source
State E911 Non-Wireless Fee 255,000$            255,000$            -$               
State E911 Wireless Fee 325,000              330,000              5,000              
Pre-Paid 90,000                90,000                -                 
Special Disbursement 40,000                18,000                (22,000)          
Interest - Operating 3,500                  3,500                  -                 
Balance Forward Cash 823,192              463,590              (359,602)        

Total - Revenue 1,536,692$         1,160,090$         (376,602)$      

Personal Services
Wages - Sworn and Civilian 315,459              335,859              20,400            
Wages - Overtime 10,000                10,000                -                 
Benefits - FICA Taxes 23,563                25,105                1,542              
Benefits - Retirement 35,689                40,651                4,962              
Benefits - Insurance 63,645                88,485                24,840            
Benefits - Workman's Compensation 4,080                  4,479                  399                 

Subtotal - Personal Services 452,436              504,579              52,143            
.

Operating Expenditures
Contracted Services 25,000                25,000                -                 
Travel and Per Diem 4,000                  4,000                  -                 
Communications Services 130,900              131,000              100                 
Insurance 7,500                  2,300                  (5,200)            
Repair and Maintenance 10,000                5,000                  (5,000)            
Printing and Binding 8,000                  8,000                  -                 
Maintenance Agreements 40,000                50,000                10,000            
Office Supplies 250                     200                     (50)                 
Operating Supplies 15,300                9,300                  (6,000)            
Books, Dues and Training 23,000                24,000                1,000              

Subtotal - Operating Expenditures 263,950              258,800              (5,150)            

Capital Outlay 275,000              10,000                (265,000)        

Reserve for Contingencies 545,306              386,711              (158,595)        

Total - Expenditures 1,536,692$         1,160,090$         (376,602)$      

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
E911 Fund Budget

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019



Approved Proposed FY2019
Budget Budget to FY2018
FY2018 FY2019 Difference

Revenue Source

Tower Lease 50,520$                50,520$           -$                     
Fines and Forfeitures 138,000                125,000           (13,000)                
Fees - Access and Maintenance 173,000                162,000           (11,000)                
Balance Forward Cash 241,741                182,000           (59,741)                

. .
Total - Revenue 603,261$              519,520$         (83,741)$              

Operating Expenditures
Travel and Per Diem 1,200                    400                  (800)                     
Communications Services 2,000                    2,500               500                       
Utilities 18,000                  18,000             -                       
Rental and Leases 1,700                    1,750               50                         
Insurance 25,000                  25,000             -                       
Repair and Maintenance 20,000                  20,000             -                       
Printing and Binding -                       -                   -                       
Maintenance Agreements 305,140                305,150           10                         
Office Supplies 100                       100                  -                       
Operating Supplies 8,000                    2,500               (5,500)                  
Books, Dues and Training 1,750                    1,500               (250)                     

Subtotal Operating Expenditures 382,890                376,900           (5,990)                  

Capital Outlay -                       -                   -                       

Reserve for Contingencies 220,371                142,620           (77,751)                

Total - Expenditures 603,261$              519,520$         (83,741)$              

Hernando County Sheriff's Office
800 Mhz Fund

Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019
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